

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

Dura-Line Corporation, a subsidiary of
Mexichem,

Respondent

United Steel, Paper and Forestry, Rubber,
Manufacturing, Energy, Allied Industrial and
Service Workers International Union, AFL-
CIO/CLC,

Case Nos. 09-CA-163289
09-CA-164263
09-CA-165972
09-CA-166481
09-CA-167265

Charging Party

United Steel, Paper and Forestry, Rubber,
Manufacturing, Energy, Allied Industrial and
Service Workers International Union, AFL-
CIO/CLC, Local 14300-12,

Charging Party

CHARGING PARTIES' RESPONSE TO OBJECTIONS

Matthew P. Lynch
Priddy, Cutler, Naake & Meade
Spring River Office Park
2303 River Road, Suite 300
Louisville, KY 40206
Phone: 502.632.5276
Fax: 502.632.5277
lynch@pcnmlaw.com

Sasha Shapiro
Assistant General Counsel
Daniel M. Kovalik
Associate General Counsel
United Steelworkers
60 Boulevard of the Allies Suite 807
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Phone: 412.562.2355
Fax: 412.562.2574
sshapiro@usw.org / dkovalik@usw.org

*Attorneys for United Steel, Paper and Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing, Energy,
Allied Industrial and Service Workers International Union,
AFL-CIO/CLC and Local Union 14300-12*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Respondent Has Waived Any Objection To The ALJ’s Finding That Its Threats Violated Section 8(a)(1).....	2
III. Respondent Fails To Raise A Meritorious Challenge To The ALJ’s Findings And Conclusion That Respondent Moved Production Because Of Employees’ Protected Activity.....	2
A. Respondent’s Argument That It Lacked Anti-Union Motivation Because It Made The Decision To Close The Middlesboro Plant In 2014 Lacks Merit.....	3
B. Respondent’s Argument Regarding The Subsequent Evolution Of Its Plan Does Not Prove That It Closed The Middlesboro Plant For Legitimate Business Reasons.	4
C. Respondent’s Arguments Regarding Its Secrecy And Refusal To Transfer Bargaining Unit Employees Lack Merit.....	6
D. The ALJ’s Remedy Is Proper Based On The Evidence Presented At Trial.....	8
IV. CONCLUSION.....	10
 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Page(s)

Allied Mills, Inc.
218 NLRB 281 (1975).....7,8

Butler Med. Transpt., LCC,
365 NLRB 112 (2017).....2

Coronet Foods, Inc. v. NLRB,
158 F. 2d 782 (1998)9

Duke University,
315 NLRB 1291(1995).....9

Frito-Lay Inc. v. NLRB,
585 F. 2d 62 (3rd Cir. 1978)8

Lear Siegler, Inc.,
295 NLRB 857(1989).....9

Royal Norton Manufacturing Co.,
189 NLRB 489 (1970).....3

Standard Dry Wall Prods., Inc.
91 NLRB 544 (1950)
enfd. 188 F.2d 362 (3rd Cir., 1951)5

T&J Trucking Co.,
316 NLRB 771 (1995).....13

We Can Inc.,
315 NLRB 170 (1994).....8

Wright Line,
251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....8
